

No. 14-7115

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

SERVICE WOMEN'S ACTION NETWORK
and VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA,

Petitioners,

– v. –

SECRETARY OF VETERANS' AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review Pursuant to 38 U.S.C. § 502

**BRIEF OF TWENTY-FOUR MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Charles A. Rothfeld
Paul W. Hughes
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interest.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	5
I. The Occurrence Of Sexual Assault In The Military Is A National Tragedy.....	5
A. The frequent occurrence of sexual assault in the military requires attention by the VA.....	6
B. The VA’s existing policy fails the needs of veterans who were sexually assaulted during their service.....	7
II. The VA’s Regulation Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	9
A. The VA lacks a logical basis to impose a higher evidentiary burden on veterans whose PTSD is caused by sexual assault than it does on veterans whose PTSD had other causes.	10
B. Because most military sexual assaults are not reported, the VA’s heightened evidentiary burden for PTSD caused by sexual assault is irrational.....	16
C. The disparate gender effect of the VA policy underscores its irrationality.	20
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. v. FLRA</i> , 470 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>AZ v. Shinseki</i> , 731 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Chadmoore Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 113 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9
<i>Gutzwiller v. Fenik</i> , 860 F.2d 1317 (6th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
<i>Nat'l Org. of Veterans' Advocates, Inc. v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 669 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	2, 3, 7, 9
<i>Northpoint Tech., Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 414 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11
Regulations	
38 U.S.C.	
§ 1110	7
§ 1154(a)	13
§ 3.4(b)	7
§ 3.304(f).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

6 Inst. of Med., *Gulf War and Health: Physiologic, Psychologic, and Psychosocial Effects of Deployment-Related Stress* (2008)7

ACLU & SWAN, *Battle for Benefits: VA Discrimination Against Survivors of Military Sexual Trauma* (Nov. 2013) ..7, 8, 20

DOD Annual Report on Sexual Assault in the Military (2013).....6

DOD, *Report to the President on Sexual Assault Prevention and Response 2014*6, 18

Sen. Kirsten E. Gillibrand, *The Relationships Between Military Sexual Assault, Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder and Suicide, and on Department of Defense and Department of Veterans Affairs Medical Treatment and Management of Victims of Sexual Trauma*, U.S. Senate, Subcommittee on Personnel, Committee on Armed Services (Feb. 26, 2014),.....15

Government Accountability Office, *Military Sexual Trauma* (June 2014) *passim*

Jenny K. Hyun et al., *Military Sexual Trauma, 20 PTSD Research Quarterly* (2009)14

Rachel Kimerling et al., *The Veterans Health Administration & Military Sexual Trauma*, 97 *Am. J. Public Health* 2160 (2007)15

Military Sexual Trauma, 20 PTSD Research Quarterly (2009)14
